



\$~3 to 12

* IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI

- + C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 177/2022
- + C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 178/2022
- + C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 688/2022
- + C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 693/2022
- + C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 696/2022
- + C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 701/2022
- + C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 864/2022
- + C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 865/2022
- + C.O.(COMM.IPD-CR) 866/2022, I.A. 16423/2023 & I.A. 47374/2024
- + CS(COMM) 987/2025

Present : Mr. Aviral Srivastava, Advocate for Petitioner in Item Nos.3 to 11.
Mr. Satish Kumar & Mr. Rakesh Tiwari, Advocates for Respondent No.1 in Item Nos.3 to 12.
Ms. Nidhi Raman, Advocate along with Mr. Om Ram & Mr. Mayank Sansanwal, Advocates for Respondent No.2 in Item Nos.3 to 12.

CORAM:
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE TEJAS KARIA

ORDER

% **23.09.2025**

1. *Vide* order dated 22.07.2025, the following order was passed by this Court:

“4. In view of the consent of the Parties for consolidation of the proceedings and in order to avoid multiplicity of proceedings and conflicting decisions, in exercise of powers of consolidation under Rule 26 of the IPD Rules, it is directed that:

- i. Suit being CS (COMM) No. 381/2020, which is pending before the learned District Judge (Commercial Court)-03, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi, shall stand transferred to this Court to*



be heard along with the present batch of Petitions. The Registry is directed to call for the records of the Suit and renumber the Suit.

ii. Rectification Petition being No. 268630 pending before the Registrar of Trade Marks, seeking rectification of Trademark Registration No. 1861604 in Class 4, shall also stand transferred to this Court. The Registrar of Trade Marks is directed to transmit the entire record to the Registry of this Court.”

2. The learned Counsel for the Parties submits that although CS(COMM) No. 381/2020 pending before the learned District Judge (Commercial Court)-03, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi has been transferred and is re-numbered as CS(COMM) 987/2025, Rectification Petition No. 268630 is still pending before the Registrar of Trade Marks and has not yet been transferred.
3. The Registry is directed to take appropriate steps to ensure that the Rectification Petition No. 268630 pending before the Registrar of Trade Marks is transferred and re-numbered and listed along with these Petitions and the Suit before the next date of hearing.
4. The Parties shall file their consolidated Written Submissions in these Petitions as well as the Suit along with the case laws on which they wish to rely upon within a period of four weeks, if they have not already filed.
5. List on 21.01.2026.

TEJAS KARIA, J

SEPTEMBER 23, 2025/ 'A'